
 

 

 
 

 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
 
 

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

 Main: 907.269.0350 
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the  
  Alcoholic Beverages Control Board  

 

DATE:  November 13, 2017 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  Notices of Violation 

 
 
Between the September board meeting and this one, 11 NOVs have been issued and/or responded 
to, as summarized below: 
 
• AB17-0149 to Tito’s Gyros (#4062), a restaurant or eating place in Anchorage, for allowing 

another person/business to operate the license, including having control of the licensed 
premises. These are violations of AS 04.11.580(b), 3 AAC 304.195, 3 AAC 304.105, 3 AAC 
304.185, AS 04.11.450, and AS 04.11.040. 
 
A notice of violation for the same problems was issued in 2015 and the licensee promised to come into compliance. 
He has not come into compliance, and he has not responded to this NOV. An accusation will be forthcoming.  
 

• AB17-0278 to Canton Asian Bistro (#5422), a restaurant or eating place in Juneau, for serving 
alcohol without a license due to failing to renew. 
 
This license has been expired for failure to renew. 
 

• AB17-0299 to Gaslight Lounge (#437), a beverage dispensary in Anchorage, for allowing a 
drunken person on the premises in violation of AS 04.16.030. 
 

• AB17-0363 to the Klawock Liquor Store (#3442), a package store in Klawock, for three 
employees without server education cards, which is a violation of AS 04.21.025. 
 

• AB17-0378 to Amalga Distillery (#5506), a distillery in Juneau, for entertainment on the 
premises in violation of AS 04.11.170(e)(1). 
 

• AB17-0381 to Shelter Cove Lodge (#4263), a seasonal beverage dispensary – tourism license in 
Craig, for allowing removal of an alcoholic beverage from the licensed premises (AS 04.16.120) 
and for a server without a server education card (AS 04.21.025). 
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• AB17-0406 to Sled Dog Liquor (#4838), a package store in McKinley Park, for maintaining an 

unlicensed location where members of the public bring alcoholic beverages for consumption 
(AS 04.16.090).  
 
Investigator Chiesa, on at least two visits to the site, purchased alcohol from the package store and after asking 
where he could consume it, was directed to a nearby deck, that may or may not be controlled by the licensee. He 
also purchased food from an adjacent food truck owned by the licensee. He observed many people purchasing food 
from the food truck and alcohol from the package store and consuming both on the deck.  
 
The licensee denies that the deck is a part of his lease or that he has any control over the deck. The lease is difficult 
to interpret with regard to the deck, but it makes the licensee responsible for maintenance of the parking lot, 
approaches, and sidewalks. Additionally, the licensee’s employees are directing customers to the deck to consume 
alcohol and were observed on one occasion maintaining the deck by picking up trash. 
 
Not only does this appear to be a violation of As 04.16.090 which states, “A person may not maintain a place 
in which alcohol beverages are received or kept, or to which alcoholic beverages are brought, for consumption by 
members of the public or by members of a club, corporation, or association, unless the person is authorized to do so 
under this title,” but the licensee’s multiple businesses on the site function as a restaurant or eating place with a 
full bar, since the employees are directing customers to consume on the site if desired. 
 
Additionally the board should take note of multiple complaints of this package store selling to minors, although 
this could not be substantiated by Investigator Chiesa. 
 

• AB17-0423 to the Alaska State Fair (#39), a recreational site in Palmer, for allowing unlicensed 
and unpermitted sale and service of alcohol on their grounds. 
 
The licensee has requested a meeting, to take place in early December, to clarify what is permitted under the 
license. 
 

• AB17-0423 to WineStyles (#4732), a package store in Anchorage, who sold and served alcohol 
and promoted their wine club at the state fair without a license or permit in violation of AS 
04.11.010, AS 04.11.150, and 3 AAC 304.415. 
 
The attachments show some issues that were identified regarding WineStyles, and some correspondence between the 
licensee and AMCO. WineStyles met with me, Chief Investigator James Hoelscher, and Program Coordinator 
Sarah Oates on October 10. We clarified the requirements for special events permits, and particularly discussed 
concerns with a package store giving the appearance of serving alcohol for consumption, which is not permitted by 
the license type. The licensees felt they had been advised by former AMCO staff that their activities were within 
the scope of Title 4 and Chapter 304. I was concerned that the letter sent by former director Franklin 
approximately a year ago had been ignored. The licensees related efforts to meet with the AMCO director, 
although no efforts reached me between March and October. 
 
After our meeting, I am optimistic that WineStyles has a clearer understanding of what is allowed for a package 
store under Title 4. 
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• AB17-0450 to Mug Shot Saloon (#2924), a beverage dispensary in Wasilla, for increasing its 

occupancy without approval from the local fire department in violation of AS 04.21.030. 
 
The licensee’s response indicates that this matter will be addressed by the end of the year. 
 

• AB17-0472 to Quake! Brewing Company (#5587), a brewery in Wasilla, for selling beer that was 
not brewed on the licensed premises. 















Gaslight Lounge Inc. 
John G. Pattee 
721 W. 4th Avenue 
Anchorage AK 99501 
907-748-3437 
 
 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Suite 1600 
Anchorage AK 99501 
 
Re: Notice of Violation #AB17-0299. Liquor License #437 
 
Dear AMCO Board: 
 
I’m in receipt of the notice of violation and the following is my response. 
 
It appears the officers had knowledge of these two women before they entered 
the Gaslight. In fact it looks like the women were followed into the bar by police 
immediately after the two women entered. To my staff, the officers stated they 
were looking for them. As my video evidence proves the girls were never served a 
drink and were on the premises for one minute before APD pulled up looking for 
them. If they had the time to observe them elsewhere as being drunken they 
should have informed us. We did not observe them as drunken during the less 
than two minutes they were in the bar before entering restroom. What they did 
in restroom we do not know but they were in there for 2.5 minutes. 
 
The video also shows the Female officer making a phone call before she could 
make the arrest. Immediately after she hangs up the phone she makes a 
“handcuff” signal to her partner to arrest the woman. I’m curious as to why she 
sought permission and by whom she sought it? It brings up a lot of questions. 
Also, the officers ever engaged or spoke to the women at any time before the one 
girl was arrested and my staff was talking with and escorting the officers for 
nearly the whole time they were in the bar. 



 
 
 
In conclusion I don’t think we did anything wrong. We do our best to operate 
within the laws and of course we don’t purposely allow drunken persons to enter 
or remain on the premises. We must have the opportunity to do our jobs and 
make our own observations. We were not given that opportunity here as the 
officers knew of these girls from somewhere else and followed them to the 
Gaslight. I believe the officers made their conclusions of the women being drunk 
somewhere else. The observations were not made at the Gaslight and the 
Gaslight employees can only make their decisions on what they observe. My staff 
did not observe the girls as being drunk at the time. Therefore, we respectfully 
request that the Notice of Violation be rescinded or, please provide information 
that the officers made their observations of the girls drunken behavior happening 
on the Gaslight premises after my staff became aware of it. If neither of these can 
be done then the Gaslight will formally request a hearing and will also request a 
copy of the police report. A response is requested. Thank you. 
 
Respectfully: 
 
 
John G. Pattee 
President, Gaslight Lounge Inc. 







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

08-29-2017

Amalga Distillery

Baranof Island Brewing Company

5506 / Distillery

134 N. Franklin St., Juneau 99801

AB17000378

On August 25, 2017 Amalga Distillery had a live band playing on its licensed premises. It has been 
brought to staff's attention this has been occurring on a regular basis. This is a violation of the 
distillery license. 
 
Sec. 04.11.170. Distillery license. 
 
(e) Unless prohibited by AS 04.16.030, a holder of a distillery license may sell not more than three 
ounces a day of the distillery's product to a person for consumption on the premises if 
(1) the distillery does not allow live entertainment, televisions, pool tables, dart games, dancing, 
electronic or other games, game tables, or other recreational or gaming opportunities on the premises 
where the consumption occurs; 
 

S. Johnson

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 



 



From: brandon howard
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AMCO Case #: AB17000378
Date: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 9:34:08 AM

AMCO enforcement,

We would first like to address an error in the Notice of Violation, as it was addressed
to Amalga Distillery doing business as Baranof Island Brewing Company. We are
Amalga Distillery LLC doing business as Amalga Distillery.

As for the live band playing on August 25th, it was not a band that we had solicited or
payed for performance. We did not know that they would begin playing music in our
distillery, and when they began playing, we asked them to stop playing as soon as
appropriate (it was a busy Friday night and we were in the middle of focusing on
customers, but we addressed the issue within 10 minutes or less). This is not the first
time that we have had this issue, and in every instance we have asked the musicians
to stop playing and informed them of state regulations. 

We have ample signage letting people know that no entertainment is allowed. Since
the NOV, we have increased the number of signs as well as the visibility of signs.
Previously, three signs were at the point of service. We now have also put signs at
our front door. 

Addressing the accusation that music "has been occurring on a regular basis" is a
complete fallacy. During business hours, WE DO NOT ALLOW FOR LIVE MUSIC
EVER. 

Regards,

-- 
Brandon Howard

C:907-209-7974

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




















From: Chiesa, Michael R (CED)
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: Sled Dog Liquor
Date: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 4:15:44 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Good Afternoon,
 
I received a call from Trp. John Williamson from the Denali/Cantwell/Healy area this afternoon.  He
was calling about Sled Dog liquor and was calling to pass on complaint he has received from
community members about Sled Dog liquor acting as a restaurant/eating place or beverage
dispensary between the liquor store, the food trailer and the deck.  He also passed on observations
from himself and the other troopers relating to people purchasing alcohol at the liquor store and
consuming on the deck.  He believes the liquor store licensee is leasing the deck from the gift shop
owner where the CBD’s are being sold. 
 
I explained to him I currently had an open investigation into the very same issue relating to the
premises.  I asked him to send any documentation he could of the problem and to pass any
complaints he could on to me.
 
I wanted to pass this new information to you since it relates to my memo to you dated 08/03/2017.
 
I will share any additional information I receive relating to complaints about this premises. 
 
Thank you kindly.
 
Respectfully,
 
Mike Chiesa
 
 
 

 
Michael Chiesa
Special Investigator I
Enforcement Unit
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
1648 S. Cushman St., Suite 203
Fairbanks, AK 99701
Office (907) 451-2030
Cell    (907) 328-8335
michael.chiesa@alaska.gov

 
 

mailto:michael.chiesa@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:michael.chiesa@alaska.gov


























































































































































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9-20-17

Alaska State Fair, Inc.

Alaska State Fair

Recreational Site, license #39

2075 Glenn Hwy, Palmer, AK

AB17-0423

It came to the attention of AMCO Enforcement that WineStyles was selling alcoholic beverages; three 
tastings for $10.00, on the Fair Grounds during the 2017 State Fair.  It was learned that they were 
displaying a license issued to the Alaska State Fair.  This is a violation of Title IV.   
 
Your attention is directed to:  AS04.11.430: Persons and location and 3AAC304.185, Licensed 
premises 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




















































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

10-6-17

MTM, Inc.

Mug Shot - Saloon

#2924 / Beverage Dispensary

251 W. Parks Hwy, Wasilla, AK

AB17-0450

AMCO investigators received information that you enclosed your deck area on your establishment 
without prior approval from the Mat-Su Fire Department.  Enclosing this deck increased your 
occupancy level to a point that the establishment is required to have a sprinkler system.  Attempts by 
fire department personnel to contact Mug Shot representatives have met with negative results. 
 
Your attention is referred to AS04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations and AS04.21.030:  
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees.  

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 

PO Box 875163 ▪ Wasilla, AK, 99687 ▪ Phone: 907.376.1638 ▪ Fax: 907.373.1755 

MTM, INC. 

 

November 2, 2017 

 

RE: Notice of Violation Response 
License #: 2924 
AMCO Case #: AB17-0450 
 

Dear Mr. Hamilton: 

Please review the following information pertaining to the steps we have taken, and our 
action plan to continually address, the concerns brought forth by Fire Code Officials and 
the AMCO office.  A summary of the steps we have taken and our current action plan for 
compliance is as follows: 

1. Our organization received an email from Mat-Su Borough Fire Code Official Don 
Cuthburt on 9/15/17 notifying us of our need to stop any construction on our new 
back deck enclosure. 

2. After multiple communications with Fire Code Officials, we met on-site at the 
Mug-Shot Saloon (251 W. Parks Hwy, Wasilla) for a Fire and Life Safety 
meeting to discuss the concerns and identify an action plan to address the 
enclosure and subsequent building occupant load. 

3. As requested by Fire Code Officials, we submitted a written plan/request for 
action on Monday, October 23rd. (Attached).  

4. On 10/26/2017, Mr. Don Cuthbert met with our maintenance staff and agreed to 
allow our occupant load to be increased from their proposed 100 to 200 during 
regular business operation, with an increased occupant load of 240 for special 
events (i.e. Halloween & New Year’s), under the following conditions: 

 
a. We provide a signed and stamped engineer drawing by close of business 

December 27, 2017. 
b. We provide a signed commitment and installation time frame for 

automatic sprinkler system by close of business December 27, 2017. 
c. The deck may not be used as a serving space. 
d. During special events mentioned above, all exit doors must be able to 

open by pushing. 
e. The plan we submitted to control our occupancy (attached) remains in 

place. 

 



 

Street Address ▪ Address 2 ▪ Phone: 555.555.0125 ▪ E-mail address 

On 10/27/2017 we instructed all staff to cease any service on our back deck. All 
employees have been notified of this policy and it is currently being enforced. 

We received a quote today for an automatic sprinkler system installation; we will 
continue to request quotes and will proceed swiftly to retain services for installation to 
meet the deadline of 12/27/2017 as required by Fire Code Officials, as well as a signed 
and stamped engineer drawing.  

 

Thank you for your patience and understanding; we are committed to maintaining 
compliance with all State and Borough officials, and are working diligently to rectify this 
matter.  Please let my office know if you require any further information in response to 
our Notice of Violation. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

 

Ted Anderson 
Owner/Operator 
MTM, Inc. dba Mug-Shot Saloon 
 
 
 
Attachements:  

1. MSB Action Plan. 
 
 









From: Danyelle D. Kimp
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Cc: Hamilton, Joe (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: Foreshock
Date: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 11:55:02 AM

Hello Director McConnell,

The former version of Foreshock (aged Belgian Golden Strong Ale) is no longer located on the licensed
premises, per your request.

All future batches of this recipe shall be brewed and maintained on the licensed premises.

Thank you for your consideration and understanding in this matter. I truly appreciate it.

I have attached the signed notice to this email.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Danyelle D. Kimp
Founder & Real Beer Geek
QUAKE! Brewing Company
www.quakebrewingcompany.com
404-834-0997

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this communication is intended for the sole use
of the named addressees/recipients to whom it is addressed. This communication may contain
information that is exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.
552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C.552a. Addressees/recipients are not to disseminate this
communication to individuals other than those who have an official need to know. If you
received this communication in error, please do not examine, review, print, copy, forward,
disseminate, or otherwise use the information. Please immediately notify the sender and delete
the copy received.

On Oct 25, 2017 9:25 AM, "Danyelle D. Kimp" <danyelle.d.kimp@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Director McConnell,

The former version of Foreshock (aged Belgian Golden Strong Ale) is no longer located on
the licensed premises, per your request.

All future batches of this recipe shall be brewed and maintained on the licensed premises.

Thank you for your consideration and understanding in this matter. I truly appreciate it.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
http://www.quakebrewingcompany.com/
mailto:danyelle.d.kimp@gmail.com


Danyelle D. Kimp
Founder & Real Beer Geek
QUAKE! Brewing Company
www.quakebrewingcompany.com
404-834-0997

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this communication is intended for the sole
use of the named addressees/recipients to whom it is addressed. This communication may
contain information that is exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, 5
U.S.C. 552 and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C.552a. Addressees/recipients are not to disseminate
this communication to individuals other than those who have an official need to know. If
you received this communication in error, please do not examine, review, print, copy,
forward, disseminate, or otherwise use the information. Please immediately notify the sender
and delete the copy received.

http://www.quakebrewingcompany.com/
tel:%28404%29%20834-0997

	Tito's Gyros NOV
	Canton NOV
	Gaslight NOV
	Klawock Liquor Store NOV
	Amalga NOV
	Shelter Cove NOV
	Sled Dog NOV
	Alaska State Fair NOV
	Winestyles NOV
	Mug Shot Saloon NOV
	Quake NOV



